ACS800
Marine Supplement
ACS800-01+C132 Drives (0.55 to 160 kW)
ACS800-U1+C132 Drives (0.75 to 200 HP)
ACS800-04+C132 Drive Modules (0.55 to 160 kW)
ACS800-U4+C132 Drive Modules (0.75 to 200 HP)
ACS800 Single Drive Manuals
HARDWARE MANUALS (appropriate manual is included in the

Installation and maintenance instructions
11
Type designation label
The ratings on the type designation label are given at an ambient temperature of
40 °C (104 °F). For the 40 °C (104 °F) ratings, refer to the ACS800-01/U1 Hardware
Manual [3AFE64382101 (English)] or ACS800-04/U4 Hardware Manual
[3AFE68372984 (English)].
An example type designation label is shown below.
Installation and maintenance instructions
12
Installation and maintenance instructions
13
Technical data
What this chapter contains
This chapter contains technical data, temperature derating instructions and the
derated values at an ambient temperature of 45 °C (113 °F) for the ACS800-
01+C132 and ACS800-U1+C132, and for ACS800-04+C132 units of frame sizes R2
to R6. For other technical specifications of the drive, refer to ACS800-01/U1
Hardware Manual [3AFE64382101 (English)] or ACS800-04 Hardware Manual
[3AFE68372984 (English)].
+C132 denotes marine type approval.
IEC ratings of the ACS800-01+C132 and ACS800-04+C132
At +40 °C (+104 °F) or below
Apply the IEC ratings given in ACS800-01/U1 Hardware Manual [3AFE64382101
(English)] or ACS800-04/U4 Hardware Manual [3AFE68372984 (English)].
Temperature derating at ambient temperatures above +40 °C (+104 °F)
The load capacity (current and power) decreases if the ambient temperature
exceeds 40 °C (104 °F).
In the temperature range of +40 °C (+104 °F) to +55 °C (+131 °F), the rated output
current is decreased 1% for every additional 1 °C (1.8 °F). The output current is
calculated by multiplying the current given in the rating table by the derating factor.
Note: At high temperatures the lifespan of the drive decreases. Example: The
lifespan is approximately 100 000 hours at an ambient temperature of 40 °C
(104 °F), whereas the lifespan at 50 °C (+122 °F) is approximately 50 000 hours.
Example 1: derated values at an ambient temperature of 50 °C (+122 °F)
If the ambient temperature is 50 °C (+122 °F), the derating factor is 100% - 1 ·
5 °C = 95% or 0.95 when compared to the values given in example 2 and 3. The
output current is then 0.95 · I2N or 0.95 · I2hd.
%
°C
Technical data
14
Example 2: derated values for the ACS800-01+C132 at 45 °C (113 °F)
The derated values for the ACS800-01+C132 with 50 Hz and 60 Hz supplies at an
ambient temperature of 45 °C (113 °F) are given below. The symbols are described
on page 18.
ACS800-01 size Nominal
ratings
No-
overload
use
Light-overload
use
Heavy-duty use Frame
size
Air flow Heat
dissipation
Icont.max
A
Imax
A
Pcont.max
kW
I2N
A
PN
kW
I2hd
A
Phd
 kW m3/h W
Three-phase supply voltage 208 V, 220 V, 230 V or  240 V
-0001-2 4.8 6.5 0.75 4.5 0.75 3.2 0.55 R2 35 100
-0002-2 6.2 8.2 1.1 5.7 1.1 4.1 0.75 R2 35 100
-0003-2 8.1 10.8 1.5 7.3 1.5 5.4 1.1 R2 35 100
-0004-2 10.4 13.8 2.2 9.7 2.2 7.1 1.5 R2 35 120
-0005-2 13.2 17.6 3 12 3 8.8 1.5 R2 35 140
-0006-2 18 24 4 17 4 13 3 R3 69 160